
Housing & Land Delivery Board

Date: Wednesday 19 January 2022

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: To be held remotely via MS Teams

Membership
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Zahoor Ahmed Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Bill Blincoe Coventry and Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Matthew Dormer Redditch Borough Council
Councillor Adrienne Fitzgerald Cannock Chase District Council
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Shabrana Hussain Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Middleton Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Jo Nugent Homes England
Councillor Jeremy Oates Tamworth Borough Council
Councillor Daren Pemberton Stratford on Avon District Council
Councillor Ed Potter Shropshire Council
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association Partnership
Dawn Ward Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council
Councillor Kristofer Wilson Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor David Wright Telford and Wrekin Council
Councillor David A Wright North Warwickshire Borough Council

The quorum for this meeting is eight members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 07557 831344
 Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence (if any) None

2.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
Members are reminded of the need to declare
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in
an item being discussed during the course of the
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or
hospitality should be declared where the value of
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Minutes - 4 November 2021 Chair 1 - 4

5.  Quarterly Report on Housing and Land Portfolio 
Deliverables and Progress on Housing & Land 
Annual Business Plan

Rob Lamond 5 - 14

6.  Single Commissioning Framework : Outputs and 
Performance Monitoring

Rachel- Ann Atterbury 15 - 20

7.  Public Land Charter :  For Approval Gurdip Nagra 21 - 26

8.  Affordable Housing Programme : Update Rob Lamond 27 - 32

9.  Help to Own : Update On Progress Rob Lamond/ Graham 
Russell/ Sue Summers

33 - 38

10.  West Midlands Investment Prospectus 2022 Colin Clinton/Graham 
Russell

39 - 44

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public
[To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and the 
public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)]

Chair None

12.  Appendix to Quarterly Report Rob Lamond 45 - 48

13.  Presentation: Investment Prospectus Colin Clinton/ Graham 
Russell

Verbal Report

14.  Date of next meeting - 2 March 2022 None



Page 1 of 4

Housing & Land Delivery Board

Thursday 4 November 2021 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Zahoor Ahmed Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

Participating in the meeting via Teams
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal  City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Middleton Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Jo Nugent Homes England

Stratford on Avon District Council
West Midlands Housing Association 
Partnership

Councillor Kristofer Wilson Nuneaton and Bedworth  Borough 
Council 

Item
No.

Title

18.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Bill Blincoe, Councillor Dormer, 
Councillor Hussain, Councillor Welsh and Councillor David Wright.

19.  Minutes -15 September 2021
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

20.  Quarterly Report on Housing & Land Portfolio Deliverables and 
Progress on Housing & Land Annual Business Plan
Gareth Bradford introduced the report and also advised the Board of 
Government’s recent budget announcement of a £1.8bn Housing Fund and 
the opportunity for the West Midlands to secure funding from £300m 
Brownfield Fund. He added that the WMCA was working with Government 
on the criteria for the fund and hoped the West Midlands would again obtain 
a significant amount of funding.

The Chair reported that he had re-iterated brownfield sites first on every 
occasion rather than building on green belt land and the need to bring 
forward brownfield sites.

Councillor Mackiewicz enquired whether Government funding for brownfield 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 4

sites could be utilised for making land accessible as Solihull had a number of 
brownfield sites that would require funding to make them accessible for 
housing. 

Gareth Bradford advised that he hoped Government would allow the 
brownfield funding criteria to be flexible as needed to utilise sites for housing.

The Chair undertook to raise the matter with Government next week.

Rob Lamond presented the report that provided a quarterly update on 
progress to date and the next steps in delivering the High Level Deliverables 
for the Housing and Land Portfolio and outlined the key highlights since the 
last meeting including the delivery of the Brownfield Land Fund.

Resolved:

1. That the positive progress underway to achieve the Housing and Land 
Portfolio’s Annual Deliverable thus far in 2021 and the clear plans in place for 
progressing the agreed High Level Deliverables work programmes during the 
remainder of 2021/22 be noted ;

2. That the key performance highlights set out in Section 3 of the report be 
noted and

3. That the positive performance and effective deployment of the WMCA’s 
Devolved Housing and Land Funds (illustrated by the Single Commissioning 
Framework schemes summarised in Appendix 1 to the report) and many of 
these schemes are now in delivery phase having progressed through the end 
to end SCF process which shows the role of the WMCA in unlocking, 
accelerating and problem solving difficult to deliver schemes be noted.

21.  Affordable Housing Programme Update
Gareth Bradford introduced the report, highlighting that affordable housing 
was a high priority for the WMCA and reported that the board would receive 
a presentation on the ‘Help to Own’ Scheme by Sue Summers at its next 
meeting.

Rob Lamond outlined the report and provided an update on progress on the 
Affordable Housing Programme, the Affordable Housing Delivery Vehicle and 
the Help to Own Scheme in Wolverhampton.

In relation to the Help to Own Scheme, the Chair reported of the need to 
promote and publicise the scheme more and suggested a promotional video 
be made that includes interviews with tenants participating in Help to Own.

Gareth Bradford advised that the Help to Own scheme has featured recently 
on the BBC’s Midlands Today news programme which told the story of a 
homeless couple who had benefited from the scheme. He reported that the 
story had generated a significant level of interest in the scheme and 
undertook to share a link to video and news article with the board. He added 
that Rob Lamond was looking at how to roll-out the scheme across the West 
Midlands.

Page 2



Page 3 of 4

Councillor Gakhal reported that Help to Own was a fantastic scheme that 
was a real success in helping local people and key workers get on the 
property ladder.

Resolved:

1. That general progress in securing a minimum of affordable housing 
through the Devolved Hous
[...]
s 
board prior to considered by the Investment Board.

Councillor Wilson enquired whether the Investment Prospectus would 
include non-constituent authorities as Nuneaton and Bedworth would be 
interested in being involved. 

Councillor Pemberton also indicated that the Investment Prospectus was of 
interest to Stratford on Avon and he was keen for a meeting to be set up with  
WMCA Officers to discuss the matter further.

Lauren-Rigby Hopkins confirmed that non-constituent authorities could be 
involved with the Investment Prospectus and would look to arrange meetings 
at the earliest opportunity with Councillors Wilson and Pemberton.  

Resolved: That the update on the Investment Prospectus be noted.

24.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

25.  Appendix to Quarterly Report
The board considered a private appendix relating to the Quarterly report on 
Housing and Land Deliverables and progress on the Housing and Land 
Annual Business Plan.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

26.  Date of next meeting - 19 January 2022

The meeting ended at 10.50 am.

Page 4



1

Housing & Land Delivery Board

Date 19th January 2022

Report title Quarterly Report on Housing & Land Portfolio 
Deliverables and Progress on Housing & Land 
Annual Business Plan

Portfolio Lead Housing & Land - Councillor Mike Bird

Accountable
Employees

Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & 
Regeneration
Rob Lamond, Strategic Planning Manager (report 
author)

Previous reports Quarterly monitoring and performance reports 
have been considered since 2018 by both the 
Housing & Land Delivery Board and Delivery 
Steering Group

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to:

a) Note the positive progress underway to achieve the Housing & Land 
portfolio’s approved Annual Deliverables in 2021/2022 and the clear plans in 
place for progressing the agreed High Level Deliverables work programmes 
during the remainder of 2022; 

b) Note the key performance highlights set out in Section 3.0;

c) Note the positive performance and effective deployment of WMCA’s 
Devolved Housing and Land funds, illustrated by the Single Commissioning 
Framework schemes summarised in Annex 1 to this report.  Many of these 
schemes are now in delivery phase having progressed through the end to end 
SCF process which shows the role of WMCA in unlocking, accelerating and 
problem solving on ‘difficult to deliver’ schemes; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

d) Endorse the draft High Level Deliverables for the Housing and Land portfolio 
2022/23, as set out in Section 5.1, prior to approval at WMCA Board in February 
2022.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide our regular quarterly update on progress thus 
far and next steps in delivering the High Level Deliverables for the Housing and Land 
Portfolio as co-developed with the Housing & Land Delivery Board throughout 2021/22 
and agreed by WMCA Board in February 2021.  As with previous years, the portfolio’s 
annual deliverables were co-developed with local authorities, industry taskforces and 
other partners in the region.  They are fully informed by, and aligned with, the Housing & 
Land Recovery Strategy (approved by the Housing & Land Delivery Board in September 
2020), the WMCA Business Plan and the regional “Recharge” document from Summer 
2020.

1.2 To date in 2021/22, considerable progress has been made against each of these 
deliverables.  This report provides a summary of the current position and 
highlights particularly notable progress.

1.3 This report also includes draft proposals for the Housing and Land Portfoli
[...]
Mike Bird, Leader, Walsall MBC

Accountable
Employees

Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & 
Regeneration
Rob Lamond, Strategic Planning Manager
Rachel-Ann Atterbury, Projects Officer

Previous Reports  Delivery Steering Group: December 2021

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to:

a) Note the purpose and key operating principles of the Single Commissioning 
Framework as agreed by the Housing & Land Delivery Board in March 2019, 
including the process of continuous review;

b) Note that the Single Commissioning Framework has been subject to a number of 
internal audits since its inception to ensure it continues to operate efficiently and 
maximises value for money;

c) Note the move towards more robust and consistent performance reporting 
processes for all future schemes seeking WMCA housing and land investment, in 
line with the recommendations of internal audits, changes to output/outcome 
monitoring at the corporate level and best practice in the existing pipeline; and

d) Note that the changes detailed in this paper are focused on monitoring only in line 
with the continual review process – it does not propose changes to the Single 
Commissioning Framework’s key operating principles and governance systems, nor 
to WMCA’s funding eligibility requirements.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This paper provides a summary of the history of the Single Commissioning Framework 
(SCF) and updates the Housing & Land Delivery Board on additional measures we are 
using to capture data on the wider outputs, outcomes and impact of WMCA’s housing 
and land investments.  This would see existing best practice measures, monitoring and 
reporting processes applied to all SCF schemes as the norm, in line with key 
recommendations of internal audits and the desire for more prescription and monitoring 
of impacts of WMCA interventions.

1.2 It is important to note that WMCA is not looking to amend the key operating 
principles, scheme eligibility determinants or governance systems of applications 
for SCF funding at this stage. These changes are focused solely on performance 
and output measurement across schemes and are intended to better align housing 
and land investment outputs with WMCA’s wider organisational outputs, corporate 
strategy, inclusive growth framework and to provide assurance on the delivery of those 
outputs earlier in the SCF process.

1.3 Accompanying this paper will be a presentation to provide further detail on progress 
to date and the proposed performance measuring and monitoring approach 
which has been used recently on a number of high profile SCF schemes and 
tested with developers.

2.0 Background

2.1 In March 2019, the Housing & Land Delivery Board, Investment Board and WMCA 
Board all agreed the key operational principles of the SCF.  These principles had been 
prepared collectively by officers of WMCA, local authorities, LEPs, government and 
other organisations over an extensive 12-month co-development programme.  The SCF 
acts as a single portal for accessing WMCA Housing and Land funds and provides a 
streamlined and consistent approval process with explicit links to WMCA’s Housing and 
Land deliverables.  This guidance booklet provides further information on the process 
for prospective applicants.

2.2 In recognition of the dynamic nature of the construction and real estate sectors, it was 
agreed that the SCF would be subject to a process of continuous review and 
amendment (as necessary) which would be agreed by the Housing & Land Delivery 
Board under delegated authority from WMCA Board.  This would ensure that the SCF 
process could respond to legislative, technical, financial and organisational changes 
which would impact future delivery whilst also enabling WMCA to continue to align its 
investment criteria with its policy ambitions.

2.3 The SCF has been in operation since April 2019.  Since this time, a number of updates 
have
[...]

11 Schedule of Background Papers

None.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Housing & Land Delivery Board

Date 19th January 2022

Report title Public Land Charter: For approval

Portfolio Lead Councillor Mike Bird, Leader, Walsall MBC

Accountable
Employees

Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & 
Regeneration (Accountable Director)
Gurdip Nagra, Strategic Delivery Advisor, 
Housing & Regeneration (Report Author)

Previous reports  September 2020: Work commissioned by 
Housing & Land Delivery Board

 March and September 2021: Further 
consideration by Housing & Land Delivery 
Board

 August 2020; February, August, October and 
December 2021: Consideration by Delivery 
Steering Group

 Throughout 2021: Consideration by the Public 
Land Taskforce and working groups

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:  

The Housing Land & Delivery Board is recommended to:

a) Consider and agree the Public Land Charter as set out in draft in Appendix A 
(the most up-to-date version of the charter will be shown at the meeting and 
circulated afterwards to all Board members in readiness for publication);

b) Agree the proposal to formally launch the Public Land Charter in early 2022; 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2

c) Agree that a pilot project should be identified via the Delivery Steering Group to 
test how the principles of the Public Land Charter could be applied in practice 
and showcase what can be delivered;

d) Note the excellent support from local authority officers on the Public Land 
Charter Working Group and industry experts on the Public Land Taskforce in 
formulating the charter; and

e) Delegate to the Director of Housing & Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing & Land, authority to agree the final version of the 
charter.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek endorsement from the Housing & Land Delivery 
Board of the Public Land Charter co-developed with the Public Land Charter Working 
Group and i
[...]
objectives, outcomes and timescales for public land disposals and development 
stated up front and departmental objectives are consistent within organisations.

Theme Future-readiness

Principle 
9

Long-term vision for Public Land to grow value
Wherever possible, public sector landowners take a sustainable long-term view of their 
assets and consider how best to grow value through them.

Principle 
10

A holistic view of Public Land portfolios
Public sector landowners strive to have clear aspirations for their entire estate and have 
a robust plan for how they will deliver Inclusive Growth benefits in addition to capital 
receipts. 

Page 26



1

Housing & Land Delivery Board

Date 19th January 2022

Report title Affordable Housing Programme: Update

Portfolio Lead Councillor Mike Bird, Leader, Walsall MBC

Accountable
Employees

Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & 
Regeneration
Rob Lamond, Strategic Planning Manager

Report has been
considered by

 2020 and 2021: Reports detailing the progress 
of the Affordable Housing Programme have 
been received by Housing & Land Delivery 
Board throughout 2020 and 2021

 December 2021: A presentation covering this 
subject was received by Delivery Steering 
Group

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to:

a) Note progress in the development of a full business case for the Affordable 
Housing Delivery Vehicle proposal and pilot schemes for approval in Spring 
2022.

b) Note the ongoing collaboration between housing associations, the National 
Housing Federation, Homes England, the WMCA and local authorities to develop 
a strategic approach to investment, delivery and innovation in the supply of 
affordable homes across the region.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



2

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update the Housing & Land Delivery Board on the work 
of WMCA’s affordable housing programme and ongoing collaborations with regional 
partners.

1.2 This includes
[...]
ions of this report cover the whole WMCA geography.

10.0 Other implications

10.1 None.

11.0. Schedule of Background Papers

11.0 None.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1

WMCA Housing & Land Delivery Board

Date 19th January 2022

Report title
Help to Own: Update on Progress

Portfolio Lead Cllr Mike Bird, WMCA Portfolio Lead for Housing 
and Land

Accountable
Employees

Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing and 
Regeneration
Rob Lamond, Strategic Planning Manager

Previous reports  January 2020: WMCA Board
 November 2020: WMCA Investment Panel
 December 2020: WMCA Investment Board

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to:

a) Welcome and endorse the positive findings of a review undertaken by WMCA 
into Help to Own which provides strong evidence to support the case for a wider 
roll-out beyond the pilot project, consistent with WMCA’s approach to housing 
and regeneration and the Housing & Land Delivery Board’s 2021/22 
Deliverables. (NB this is not an investment decision and any future funding would 
need to be subject to receipt of an appropriate application and appraisal);

b) Note the initial findings of a review of Help to Own, presented overleaf and 
summarised in Section 3.7;

c) Note that further detailed reporting on progress of the pilot will be available in 
February 2022;

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



2

d) Note that understanding the progress of Help to Own forms an important part of 
the Board’s remit in relation to affordable housing1 and H&R deliverables.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 Help to Own (HTO) is a new affordable housing product which provides a rental solution 
to local residents that gives long-term tenure security, the benefits of home ownership 
without many of the risks and complete flexibility to leave whenever the tenant wishes.  
HTO has been developed to address the substantial issues that many potential buyers 
who are in work face in raising the deposit to secure a mor
[...]
y programmes should be devised with the 
responsibility to deliver inclusive growth.

Page 43



6

10.0 Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 

10.1 The recommendations of this report apply to the whole of the WMCA area.

11.0 Other Implications 

11.1 None

12.0 Schedule of Background Papers

12.1 None.

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 4 November 2021
	5 Quarterly Report on Housing and Land Portfolio Deliverables and Progress on Housing & Land Annual Business Plan
	6 Single Commissioning Framework : Outputs and Performance Monitoring
	7 Public Land Charter :  For Approval
	8 Affordable Housing Programme : Update
	9 Help to Own : Update On Progress
	10 West Midlands Investment Prospectus 2022
	12 Appendix to Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting

Housing & Land Delivery Board
Wednesday 19 January 2022 at 10.00 am
Minutes
Present
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair)
Councillor Zahoor Ahmed
Bill Blincoe
Councillor Peter Butlin
Councillor Matthew Dormer
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal
Councillor Shabrana Hussain
Councillor Ian Kettle
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz
Sarah Middleton
Jo Nugent
Dawn Ward
Suzanne Ward
Councillor David Welsh
Councillor Richard Smith

Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Coventry and Warwickshire LEP
Warwickshire County Council
Redditch Borough Council
City of Wolverhampton Council
Birmingham City Council
Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Black
Country
Local
Enterprise
Partnership
Homes England
Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local
Enterprise Partnership
Environment Agency
Coventry City Council
Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough
Council

In Attendance
Item
No.
27.

Title
Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Potter, Cllr Wilson and Kevin
Rogers.

28.

Nominations of Substitutes
Councillor Richard Smith was nominated as a substitute for Councillor
Kristofer Wilson (Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council).

29.

Minutes - 4 November 2021
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

30.

Quarterly Report on Housing and Land Portfolio Deliverables and
Progress on Housing & Land Annual Business Plan
The board considered a report of the Director of Housing and Regeneration
that provided a regular quarterly update on progress and next steps in
Page 1 of 7

delivering the Housing and Land Deliverables for the Housing and Land
portfolio. The report also included draft deliverables for 2022/23 that would
be submitted to the WMCA Board for approval in February 2022.
The Strategic Planning Manager, Rob Lamond, outlined the report and
provided an update on the Commercial Land Fund proposal and continuing
discussions with Government to seek brownfield and infrastructure funding
for the region.
Resolved:
1.That the positive progress underway to achieve the Housing and Land
portfolio’s portfolio’s approved Annual Deliverables in 2021/2022 and the
clear plans in place for progressing the agreed High Level Deliverables work
programmes during the remainder of 2022 be noted;
2. That the key performance highlights as set out in Section 2.0 of the report
be noted and
3. That the positive performance and effective deployment of WMCA’s
devolved housing and land funds (illustrated by the Single Commissioning
Framework schemes summarised in Annex 1 to this report) and many of
these schemes are now in delivery phase having progressed through the end
to end SCF process which shows the role of the WMCA in unlocking,
accelerating and problem solving on ‘difficult to deliver’ schemes be noted

31.

Single Commissioning Framework : Outputs and Performance
Monitoring
The board considered a report of the Director of Housing and Regeneration
that summarised the history of the Single Commissioning Framework (SCF)
and reported on the additional measures that are being utilised to capture
data on the wider outputs, outcomes and impact of WMCA’s Housing and
Land Investments.
Projects Officer, Rachel-Ann Atterbury, reported that the WMCA was not
looking to amend the key operating principles, scheme eligibility
determinants or governance systems of applications for SCF at this stage.
Instead it would be focusing on output and performance management
across schemes to better align housing and land investments with the
WMCA’s wider organisational outputs, corporate strategy, inclusive growth
framework and to provide assurance on the delivery of those outputs earlier
in the SCF process.
The board received a presentation from Rachel-Ann Atterbury that set out
what is being measured, details of the metrics, key parts of the process,
staging, examples and next steps.
The Director of Housing and Regeneration, Gareth Bradford, reported that a
Page 2 of 7

level playing field would be established for everyone seeking SCF funding
and the process would capture best practice across all schemes in the SCF.
The board noted the impact of market forces on property affordability, the
need to retrofit homes is dependent on supply and demand and the
difficulties of achieving both green and affordable homes.
The Chair asked that the Zero Carbon Homes Standard be an agenda item
at the next meeting and that the Director of Housing and Regeneration
circulate the definition of Affordable Housing to the board.
Resolved:
1. That the purpose and key operating principles of the Single
Commissioning Framework as agreed by the Housing and Land Delivery
Board in March 2019, including the process of continuous review be noted;
2. That the Single Commissioning Framework has been subject to a number
of internal audits since its inception to ensure it continues to operate
efficiently and maximises value for money be noted;
3. That the move towards more robust and consistent performance reporting
processes for all future schemes seeking WMCA housing and land
investment, in line with the recommendations of internal audits, changes to
output/outcome monitoring at corporate level and best practice in the existing
pipeline be noted and
4. That the changes detailed in this paper are focused on monitoring only in
line with the continual review process; it does not propose changes to the
Single Commissioning Framework’s key operating principles and governance
systems, nor to WMCA’s funding eligibility requirements be noted.

32.

Public Land Charter : For Approval
The board considered a report of the Director of Housing and Regeneration
that sought endorsement of the Public Land Charter that has been codeveloped with Public Land Charter Working Group and industry experts on
the Public Land Taskforce.
The Strategic Delivery Advisor, Gurdip Nagra, outlined the report including its
key themes and principles could be adopted and deployed by public sector
organisations across the WMCA area to improve the speed, quality and
benefits derived from the disposal, management and development of public
sector land assets.
It was noted that options for potential projects would be considered by the
Housing and Land Delivery Steering Group and reported to a future meeting
of this board for consideration.
Page 3 of 7

The board agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Housing and
Regeneration and the Chair to determine the final version of the Public Land
Charter.
Resolved:
1. That the Public Land Charter as set out in draft and attached to the report
as Appendix A (final version to circulated to the board following the meeting
in readiness for publication) be endorsed;
2. That the proposal to formally launch the Public Land Charter in early 2022
be agreed;
3. That a pilot project be identified via the Delivery Steering Group to test
how the principles of the Public Land Charter could be applied in practice
and showcase what could be delivered be agreed;
4. That the excellent support from local authority officers on the Public Land
Charter Working Group and industry experts on the Public Land Taskforce in
formulating the charter be noted and
5. That authority be delegated to the Director of Housing and Regeneration,
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Land to agree the
final version of the charter.

33.

Affordable Housing Programme : Update
The board considered a report of the Director of Housing and Regeneration
that provided an update on the WMCA’s Affordable Housing Programme and
ongoing collaborations with regional partners.
The Strategic Planning Manager, Rob Lamond highlighted key areas within
the report and undertook to circulate the definition of Affordable Housing that
was approved in 2020. The Strategic Planning Manager also updated the
board on the progress of the Affordable Housing Delivery Vehicle including
the next steps for business case approval.
Resolved:
1. That progress in the development of a full business case for the Affordable
Housing Delivery Vehicle proposal and pilot schemes for approval in Spring
2022 be noted and
2. That the ongoing collaboration between housing associations, the National
Housing Federation, Homes England, the WMCA and local authorities to
develop a strategic approach to investment, delivery and innovation in the
supply of affordable homes across the region be noted.

34.

Help to Own : Update On Progress
The board considered a report of the Director of Housing and Regeneration
that provided an update on the Help to Own Scheme, a new affordable
Page 4 of 7

housing product and the initial findings from a high-level review of the pilot
scheme at The Marches, a 100 unit development in Wolverhampton.
Graham Russell, Amion, presented the findings from the review which
demonstrated strong demand for the Help to Own product, provided
households with a new route to get onto the housing ladder, passed the first
risk huddles and established governance structures and documentation for
the concept which could be replicated for Help to Own schemes.
Sam Miller and Sue Summers (West Midlands Development Capital) also
outlined the key features of the Help to Own Scheme and how it could be
rolled-out to other local authority areas to meet local housing needs.
Councillor Gakhal commented that the scheme had been a fantastic success
in Wolverhampton and considered that the WMCA should be shouting it
success more widely as previously highlighted by the Chair.
In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Welsh as to how the Help to Own
scheme could be balanced with other social housing options, the Director of
Housing and Regeneration reported that the region needs a mix of affordable
housing products that meets local housing needs and local planning policy
requirements. He advised that the WMCA would support local authorities to
provide the housing product that meets its needs which would
different/varied in each local authority.
The Chair asked that the WMCA write to all local authorities to inform them
that the Help to Own scheme qualifies for affordable housing.
Resolved:
1. That the positive findings of a review undertaken by WMCA into Help to
Own which provides strong evidence to support the case for a wider roll-out
beyond the pilot project, consistent with the WMCA’s approach to housing
and regeneration and the Housing and Land Delivery Board’s 2021/22
Deliverables be welcomed and endorsed (NB this is not an investment
decision and any future funding would need to be subject to receipt of an
appropriate application and appraisal);
2. That the initial findings of a review of Help to Own as summarised in
Section 3.7 of the report be noted;
3. That further detailed reporting on progress of the pilot would be available
in February 2022 be noted and

4. That understanding the progress of Help to Own forms an important part
of the board’s remit in relation to affordable housing and Housing and
Regeneration deliverables be noted.
35.

West Midlands Investment Prospectus 2022
The board considered a report of the Director of Housing and Regeneration
Page 5 of 7

that provided an overview and update on the engagement and delivery of the
West Midlands Investment Prospectus 2022.
The report outlined the structure of the Investment Prospectus document,
project programme and key dates and the next steps.
Resolved:
1. That the positive progress and substantial engagement to date on the
West Midlands Investment Prospectus 2022 project be noted and
2.That this is one of the key deliverables for the Housing and Land Delivery
Board in 2021/22 which as in previous years, plays an important role in
attracting private sector investment and Government interest to the region be
noted.
36.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved:
In accordance with Section100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
the following items of business as they involved the likely disclosure of
exempt information relating to the business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).

37.

Appendix to Quarterly Report
The board considered a private appendix related to the Quarterly Report on
the Housing and Land Portfolio Deliverables and Progress on the Housing
and Land Annual Business Plan.
The Strategic Planning Manager, Rob Lamond provided an update on
schemes progressing through the Single Commissioning Framework.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

38.

Presentation: Investment Prospectus
Further to consideration of the West Midlands Investment Prospectus report,
the board received a supporting presentation from Graham Russell, Amion
on the latest draft of the Investment Prospectus.
The Chair asked that the Prospectus summarises the region’s outputs and
achievements in a couple of pages and also include more photographs of the
region’s successes such as the developments at Longbridge and Urban
Splash.
Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

39.

Date of next meeting - 2 March 2022

Page 6 of 7

The meeting ended at 11.45 am.

Page 7 of 7

